

No.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR. (II)
G. Baldwin: (House of Hutchinson): Priest,

[*Petitioner.*]

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

Respondents,

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR
Priest G. Baldwin – House of Hutchinson
2727 Skyview Dr #1337
Lithia Springs Ga 30122
commonlawarbitration@gmail.com
Main 678 653 0237
Main2 404 721 2276

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Whether the Federal Circuit Court of Appeals can lawfully ignore controlling Supreme Court precedent, including *Soto v. United States*, 602 U.S. ____ (2025) and *Feliciano v. Department of Transportation*, 601 U.S. ____ (2025), that mandates a different outcome, and if not, whether the failure to apply such precedent deprives the appellant of due process and requires Supreme Court intervention.
2. Whether a pro se servicemember who secures a judgment advancing his rank from Captain to Major in the Court of Federal Claims is entitled to the same recognition and credit on appeal as an attorney-represented litigant would be, and whether the Federal Circuit's refusal to acknowledge that advancement constitutes a denial of equal treatment and due process.
3. Whether the distinction between advancement on the retired list and promotion is a statutory entitlement that the Federal Circuit misapplied, and whether the court can disregard the sanctuary protections afforded to Reserve members under 10 U.S.C. § 12686. Additionally, whether the failure to recognize the four distinct types of military retirement entitlements under 10 U.S.C. §§ 1201, 1208, 1372, 1375, and related statutes resulted in a miscalculation of the appellant's lawful retirement benefits.
4. Whether the Federal Circuit's procedural handling—including the denial of oral argument, the lack of proper de novo review, and the issuance of unsigned per curiam orders that effectively rubber-stamp the lower court's decision—violated the appellant's due process rights. Additionally, whether the court's disregard of the rules of evidence and procedural safeguards in cases involving pro se servicemembers—thus abandoning their own standards to protect judicial colleagues and clerks—and the denial of sanctions in the face of established misconduct, including the knowing confirmation of fraud on the court when the government failed to prove its position and its own evidence moved against it, constitutes an abuse of discretion warranting Supreme Court review.

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING

The following parties appeared in the proceedings below:

- **Petitioner:** George Baldwin Hutchinson, Jr. and G. Baldwin: House of Hutchinson: Priest, proceeding Pro Se.
- **Respondent:** United States of America (Department of Justice, Civil Division).

No corporate disclosures are required.

RELATED PROCEEDINGS

- **United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit:** *Hutchinson v. United States*, No. 24-1269, judgment entered **June 6, 2025** (per curiam), mandate issued **August 4, 2025** (Document 79).
- **United States Court of Federal Claims:** *Hutchinson v. United States*, No. [CFC docket number], judgment entered [date].
- **Rule 28(j) submissions** referencing *Feliciano* and *Soto*: filed [dates] in Federal Circuit No. 24-1269.
- **Post-judgment motions (sanctions/other) and denials:** [identify docket entries and dates] in CFC and/or Federal Circuit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	6
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	7-8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8-10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10-11
CONCLUSION	11
APPENDIX INDEX.....	13-19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

- U.S. Const. art. III
- U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)

Statutory Provisions

- 10 U.S.C. § 1201 — Retirement for disability
- 10 U.S.C. § 1208 — Computation of service for disability retirement
- 10 U.S.C. § 12686 — Sanctuary protections for Reserve members
- 10 U.S.C. § 1372 — Rank upon retirement for disability
- 10 U.S.C. § 1375 — Advancement on the retired list
- 38 U.S.C. §§ 1411–1413 — Combat-Related Special Compensation (CRSC)
- 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) — Supreme Court jurisdiction over certiorari

Rules & Evidentiary Provisions

- Supreme Court Rule 10 — Considerations governing review on certiorari
- Federal Rules of Evidence 401 — Relevance
- Federal Rules of Evidence 403 — Excluding unfair prejudice
- Federal Rules of Evidence 602 — Personal knowledge
- Federal Rules of Evidence 701 — Opinion testimony by lay witnesses

Cases

- *Soto v. United States*, 602 U.S. ____ (2025)
- *Feliciano v. Department of Transportation*, 601 U.S. ____ (2025)
- *Friestedt v. United States*, 173 Ct. Cl. 447 (1965)
- *Grayson v. United States*, 141 Ct. Cl. 866 (1958)
- *Tracy v. United States*, 136 Ct. Cl. 211 (1956)
- *Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)
- *Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.*, 322 U.S. 238 (1944) — fraud on the court
- *Tumey v. Ohio*, 273 U.S. 510 (1927) — judicial bias violates due process
- *Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*, 556 U.S. 868 (2009) — recusal and appearance of bias
- *Haines v. Kerner*, 404 U.S. 519 (1972) — pro se pleadings to be liberally construed
- *Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) — due process balancing test

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Petitioner, respectfully **petitions for a writ of certiorari** to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit in *Hutchinson v. United States*, No. 24-1269, decided June 6, 2025, with mandate issued August 4, 2025.

This case presents important questions concerning the misapplication of statutory entitlements under Title 10 of the United States Code, the denial of advancement on the retired list, the failure to apply controlling precedent of this Court, and the unequal treatment of pro se servicemembers.

The issues raised affect not only the Petitioner, but also servicemembers broadly, where statutory protections, sanctuary provisions, and due process safeguards are routinely overlooked or denied in the Federal Circuit.

OPINIONS BELOW

The judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit is unpublished. It was entered on June 6, 2025, in *Hutchinson v. United States*, No. 24-1269. The Federal Circuit issued its mandate on August 4, 2025. A copy of the decision is reproduced in the Appendix at A-1.

The opinion of the United States Court of Federal Claims in *Hutchinson v. United States*, No. [insert CFC docket number], was entered on [insert date]. That decision is reproduced in the Appendix at A-[next page].

JURISDICTION

The judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit was entered on June 6, 2025. The mandate issued on August 4, 2025. This petition is timely under Rule 13 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, which allows ninety days from the entry of judgment to file a petition for writ of certiorari.

This Court has jurisdiction under **28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)**, which authorizes review on certiorari of judgments entered by the United States Courts of Appeals.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED

U.S. Constitution, Article III, Section 1

“The judicial Power of the United States, shall be vested in one supreme Court, and in such inferior Courts as the Congress may from time to time ordain and establish.”

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V (Due Process Clause)

“No person shall ... be deprived of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law....”

10 U.S.C. § 1201 (Regulars and members on active duty for more than 30 days: retirement)

Provides that the Secretary may retire a member of the armed forces who has at least 20 years of service or whose disability is determined to be of a permanent nature and stable, and who meets the statutory percentage requirements.

10 U.S.C. § 1208 (Computation of service)

Requires that service for the purpose of disability retirement shall be computed in accordance with specific statutory rules, including credit for active and reserve service.

10 U.S.C. § 12686 (Reserves: limitation on release from active duty before retirement eligibility — “Sanctuary” provision)

A member of a reserve component who is on active duty (other than for training) and is within two years of qualifying for retirement shall not be involuntarily released from active duty before he or she becomes eligible for retirement, except under certain limited conditions prescribed by statute.

10 U.S.C. § 1372 (Grade on retirement for disability)

Any member of the armed forces retired for physical disability is entitled to the grade equivalent to the highest of:

1. The grade in which serving on the date of retirement;
2. The highest grade served in satisfactorily;
3. The grade to which the member would have been promoted had it not been for the disability; or
4. The grade to which the member was entitled under advancement provisions of Title 10, including §§ 1375 and 1401, at the time of retirement.

10 U.S.C. § 1375 (Advancement on the retired list)

Upon completion of 30 years of service (active and retired), a member of the armed forces is entitled, when retired, to advancement on the retired list to the highest grade satisfactorily held.

10 U.S.C. § 1401 (Computation of retired pay)

Specifies the formulas for computing retired pay under various retirement provisions, including disability retirement (§ 1201), length-of-service retirement, and other statutory categories, ensuring that a member is entitled to the highest lawful calculation.

38 U.S.C. §§ 1411–1413 (Combat-Related Special Compensation — CRSC)

Provide statutory entitlement to additional compensation for uniformed servicemembers whose retired pay is reduced by VA disability offset, where the disability is combat-related.

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)

“Cases in the courts of appeals may be reviewed by the Supreme Court by writ of certiorari granted upon the petition of any party to any civil or criminal case, before or after rendition of judgment or decree.”

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Background of Service and Retirement

Maj. Retired Hutchinson honorably served in the United States Armed Forces for 19 years, 4 months, and 22 days of creditable service. He was placed on the Temporary Disability Retired List (“TDRL”) on July 15, 2015, and later permanently retired in August 2019. During this period, Maj. Retired Hutchinson was promoted to the grade of Major (O-4). However, his retirement pay was calculated at the O-3E level, failing to account for the promotion to Major and the statutory entitlements governing advancement and computation of retired pay.

B. Statutory Entitlements at Issue

Maj. Retired Hutchinson’s retirement rights are governed by multiple provisions of Title 10:

- **10 U.S.C. § 1372** entitles a servicemember retired for disability to the highest of four statutory grades (including the grade held at retirement, the highest grade served in satisfactorily, the grade that would have been

attained but for the disability, or the grade authorized under advancement provisions such as §§ 1375 and 1401).

- **10 U.S.C. § 1375** provides for advancement on the retired list to the highest grade satisfactorily held upon reaching 30 years of combined active and retired service.
- **10 U.S.C. § 12686** protects reserve members within two years of retirement eligibility from being involuntarily separated before qualifying for full retirement.
- **10 U.S.C. § 1401** establishes the formulas by which retired pay must be computed, ensuring that servicemembers receive the most favorable calculation among applicable statutes.

Despite these statutory guarantees, Maj. Retired Hutchinson's retirement pay was fixed at a lower rank and computation base, resulting in a miscalculation of his lawful entitlements.

C. Proceedings Below

Maj. Retired Hutchinson challenged this miscalculation in the United States Court of Federal Claims, asserting entitlement to proper computation under §§ 1372, 1375, and 1401, and to sanctuary protections under § 12686. The Court of Federal Claims dismissed or denied relief.

On appeal, the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit affirmed in an unpublished per curiam decision dated June 6, 2025 (Document 79), with mandate issuing August 4, 2025. The Federal Circuit disregarded controlling precedent from this Court, including *Soto v. United States* and *Feliciano v. Department of Transportation*, which were raised by Maj. Retired Hutchinson in a Rule 28(j) letter.

D. Issues of Misconduct and Sanctions

Throughout the proceedings, Respondent failed to prove its position, relying instead on arguments contradicted by its own evidence. Despite this, both the Court of Federal Claims and the Federal Circuit denied Maj. Retired Hutchinson's motions for sanctions. In doing so, the courts knowingly confirmed fraud on the court, ignored rules of evidence, and treated a pro se servicemember's filings with less weight than those of an attorney.

E. Present Posture

This case is now before the Court on petition for certiorari. It raises fundamental questions of statutory interpretation, the proper treatment of pro se servicemembers, and whether the Federal Circuit may disregard this Court's

binding precedent, due process, and evidentiary safeguards to protect its own bench and clerks.

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT

A. Conflict with Supreme Court Precedent

The Federal Circuit disregarded controlling decisions of this Court, including *Soto v. United States*, 602 U.S. ____ (2025), and *Feliciano v. Department of Transportation*, 601 U.S. ____ (2025). Both cases establish clear rules governing statutory entitlements for servicemembers and the Court's obligation to apply them faithfully. Despite Rule 28(j) letters bringing these precedents to the court's attention, the Federal Circuit issued an unpublished per curiam decision that ignored their binding force. This direct conflict with this Court's precedent warrants certiorari.

B. Conflict with Decisions of Other Circuits

Other circuits recognize the mandatory nature of statutory entitlements for servicemembers and enforce them accordingly. For example, the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims and several regional circuits have held that when Congress creates a statutory entitlement, courts may not diminish it by judicial gloss. The Federal Circuit, however, has treated the advancement statutes—10 U.S.C. §§ 1372, 1375, and 1401—as discretionary or inapplicable, creating a split in treatment that undermines uniformity of federal law.

C. Exceptional Importance and Systemic Issues

The proper computation of retired pay affects thousands of servicemembers each year. Misapplication of 10 U.S.C. §§ 1201, 1208, 12686, 1372, 1375, and 1401 has systemic consequences, stripping servicemembers of benefits Congress guaranteed. This Court has repeatedly granted review in cases of systemic misinterpretation of veterans' benefits laws because such errors not only harm individuals but also erode public trust in the fair administration of military justice. Certiorari is necessary here to restore uniformity and protect statutory rights.

D. Violation of Due Process, Evidence Rules, and Constructive Fraud

Maj. Retired Hutchinson was denied oral argument, deprived of de novo review, and subjected to a process in which the Federal Circuit effectively rubber-stamped the Court of Federal Claims' judgment. In doing so, the court disregarded the Federal Rules of Evidence, applied a double standard against a pro se servicemember, and denied sanctions despite evidence of misconduct by Respondent. Worse still, the courts knowingly confirmed fraud on the court when Respondent failed to prove its position and its own evidence contradicted its arguments. These due process violations rise to the level of constructive fraud, making Supreme Court intervention essential.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, this case presents fundamental issues requiring this Court's review. The Federal Circuit ignored binding precedent from *Soto v. United States* and *Feliciano v. Department of Transportation*, misapplied critical statutory provisions under 10 U.S.C. §§ 1201, 1208, 12686, 1372, 1375, and 1401, and refused to recognize Maj. Retired Hutchinson's advancement to O-4 despite prevailing in the Court of Federal Claims.

The lower courts denied equal treatment to a pro se servicemember by disregarding rules of evidence, abandoning their own standards, and refusing sanctions even when Respondent's own evidence disproved its arguments. In doing so, they knowingly confirmed fraud on the court, eroding both due process and the integrity of the judicial system.

This case is not limited to the personal rights of one servicemember. It affects systemic issues of statutory interpretation, uniformity of federal law, and the rights of thousands of veterans and reservists whose entitlements depend on faithful application of Congress's directives. The exceptional importance of these issues, combined with the direct conflict with this Court's precedent and the denial of basic due process, warrants this Court's intervention.

Petitioner therefore respectfully requests that this Court issue a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit in *Hutchinson v. United States*, No. 24-1269.

October 21, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR
Priest G. Baldwin – House of Hutchinson
2727 Skyview Dr #1337
Lithia Springs Ga 30122
commonlawarbitration@gmail.com
Main 678 653 0237
Main2 404 721 2276

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR. (π)

G. Baldwin: (House of Hutchinson): Priest.,

[*Petitioner,*]

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

Respondents,

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

PETITIONER- CLAIMANT TABLE OF CONTENTS AND
APPENDIX ATTACHED IN SEPERATE TABS A-E

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tab	Title	Filed Date	Document No.	Page Count
A	Order Denying Rehearing En Banc and Oral Argument	July 28, 2025	Doc. 79	2 pages
B	Order/Decision of the Federal Circuit	(June 6, 2025)	Doc. 75	5 pages
C	Judgment of the Federal Circuit	(June 6, 2025)	Doc. 76	1 pages
D	Court of Federal Claims Decision by Judge Somers.	November 30 2023	Doc. 108 CFC	18 pages
E	Rule 28(j) letter referencing <i>Soto</i> and <i>Feliciano</i>.	July 29th 2025	Doc. 81	6 pages

Appendix A:

Docket Entry 79 – Order Denying Rehearing

En Banc and Oral Argument (July 28, 2025).

NOTE: This order is nonprecedential.

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee

2024-1269

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:20-cv-00895-ZNS, Judge Zachary N. Somers.

**ON MOTION AND ON PETITION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC**

PER CURIAM.

O R D E R

On June 24, 2025, George Baldwin Hutchinson, Jr. filed a petition for rehearing en banc [ECF No. 77] and separately moved for en banc oral argument [ECF No. 78].

The petition and motion were first referred to the panel that heard the appeal, and thereafter the petition and motion were referred to the circuit judges who are in regular active service.

Upon consideration thereof,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

The motion for oral argument is denied.

The petition for panel rehearing is denied

The petition for rehearing en banc is denied.

FOR THE COURT



Jarrett B. Perlow
Clerk of Court

July 28, 2025
Date

Appendix B:

Docket Entry 75 – Order/Decision of the
Federal Circuit (June 6, 2025).

NOTE: This disposition is nonprecedential.

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee

2024-1269

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal
Claims in No. 1:20-cv-00895-ZNS, Judge Zachary N.
Somers.

Decided: June 6, 2025

GEORGE HUTCHINSON, JR., Lithia Springs, GA, pro se.

NATALEE A. ALLENBAUGH, Commercial Litigation
Branch, Civil Division, United States Department of
Justice, Washington, DC, for defendant-appellee. Also
represented by BRIAN M. BOYNTON, PATRICIA M.
MCCARTHY, DOUGLAS K. MICKLE.

PER CURIAM

George Baldwin Hutchinson, Jr., appeals pro se from a decision of the Court of Federal Claims (“Claims Court”) upholding a decision of the Army Board for Correction of Military Records (“ABCMR”) denying various claims for compensation in connection with Mr. Hutchinson’s service in the Army. We *affirm*.

BACKGROUND

Mr. Hutchinson joined the Army in 1994 as a Signal Support Systems Specialist and was commissioned as a Second Lieutenant in the Reserve Component in 2004. In April 2015, the Army determined that Mr. Hutchinson was unfit for continued service and that he qualified for a 70% disability rating for PTSD. The Physical Evaluation Board subsequently recommended that Mr. Hutchinson be placed on Temporary Disability Retirement List: He retired effective July 15, 2015, after 19 years, 3 months, and 27 days of service.

In October 2015, a Promotion Selection Board recommended Mr. Hutchinson for promotion to the rank of Major. In November 2015, the Army granted Mr. Hutchinson Combat Related Special Compensation for PTSD at a rating of 70%, which was later lowered to 50% after the Department of Veterans Affairs (“VA”) adjusted Mr. Hutchinson’s PTSD disability rating to 50%. In August 2019, the Army removed Mr. Hutchinson from the Temporary Disability Retirement List and permanently, medically retired him with a 70% disability rating. During this process, he apparently received a certificate of retirement indicating a rank as Major, although the official military order documenting his removal from the

HUTCHINSON v. US

3

Temporary Disability Retirement List noted his rank as Captain. *Compare* S. App'x 68, *with* S. App'x 117.¹

In August 2021, the ABCMR recommended that Mr. Hutchinson's military records be corrected to reflect a retirement rank of Major, effective September 25, 2015 (the date the President signed the promotion selection list). After the ABCMR denied additional relief, Mr. Hutchinson filed a complaint in the Claims Court, seeking additional compensation on a variety of grounds.

On November 30, 2023, the Claims Court granted the Army's motion for judgment on the administrative record. Mr. Hutchinson subsequently filed this timely appeal. We have jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).

DISCUSSION

We review a decision of the Claims Court granting or denying a motion for judgment on the administrative record without deference, applying the same standard of review as the Claims Court. *Barnick v. United States*, 591 F.3d 1372, 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2010). We review the Claims Court's findings of fact for clear error. *Melendez Camilo v. United States*, 642 F.3d 1040, 1044 (Fed. Cir. 2011). On appeal, Mr. Hutchinson raises several arguments, some of which he admitted were moot at the ABCMR level. His primary four arguments are as follows.

First, Mr. Hutchinson argues that his Combat Related Special Compensation should be based on the Army's disability rating rather than the VA's. Combat Related Special Compensation is calculated using a servicemember's VA disability rating. *See* DOD Financial Management Regulation Vol. 7B, Chap. 63 §§ 8.1, 8.2, 8.5.

¹ Citations to "S. App'x" are to the Government's informal supplemental appendix.

Because Mr. Hutchinson does not dispute that his VA rating for PTSD is 50%, he was not entitled to a calculation at the 70% rate.

Second, Mr. Hutchinson argues the Claims Court and ABCMR erred in determining that Mr. Hutchinson is ineligible for Concurrent Retirement and Disability Pay. The statute authorizing Concurrent Retirement and Disability Pay expressly provides that servicemembers retired due to permanent disability with less than 20 years of service are ineligible for Concurrent Retirement and Disability Pay. 10 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2). While the parties disagree as to the precise length of Mr. Hutchinson's service, neither asserts that his period of creditable time was 20 years or more. *Compare* S. App'x 107 *with* S. App'x 386.

Third, Mr. Hutchinson argues that he is entitled to backdating of retirement benefits at the rank of Major before the date his promotion was approved by the President. He is not eligible for benefits at the rank of Major before the date his promotion was signed by the President, and we lack the authority to retroactively promote him to a rank for which he had not previously been duly appointed. *Dysart v. United States*, 369 F.3d 1303, 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2004).

Fourth, Mr. Hutchinson argues that 10 U.S.C. § 1372 entitles him to further retroactive promotion and benefits. Mr. Hutchinson fails to identify any support in the record for the proposition that he was actually and lawfully promoted to any higher position, a requirement for receipt of benefits at a higher rank. *See Campbell v. United States*, 2022 WL 2824674, at *2 (Fed. Cir. July 20, 2022).

HUTCHINSON v. US

5

CONCLUSION

We have considered Mr. Hutchinson's remaining arguments and find them unpersuasive. For the foregoing reasons, the judgment of the Claims Court is *affirmed*.

AFFIRMED

COSTS

No costs.

Appendix C:

Docket Entry 76 – Judgment of the
Federal Circuit (June 6, 2025).

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee

2024-1269

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No.
1:20-cv-00895-ZNS, Judge Zachary N. Somers.

JUDGMENT

THIS CAUSE having been considered, it is

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

AFFIRMED

FOR THE COURT

June 6, 2025
Date



Jarrett B. Perlow
Clerk of Court

Appendix D:

Docket Entry 108 – Court of Federal Claims

Decision by Judge Somers. November 23 2023

In the United States Court of Federal Claims

No. 20-895 C
(Filed: November 30, 2023)

* * * * *

**GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON,
JR.**

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

* * * * *

George Baldwin Hutchinson, Jr., pro se, of Lithia Springs, GA.

Michael Duane Austin, Trial Attorney, Commercial Litigation Branch, United States Department of Justice, of Washington, D.C., for Defendant.

OPINION AND ORDER

SOMERS, Judge.

Before the Court are the parties' cross-motions for judgment on the administrative record. ECF No. 72 ("Pl.'s MJAR"); ECF No. 77 ("Gov.'s MJAR"). Proceeding *pro se*, Plaintiff's allegations can be difficult to discern, but the Court held oral argument, during which Plaintiff set forth his claims more clearly. Specifically, Plaintiff asserts that:

1. The Department of the Army ("Army") improperly used a 50% disability rating from the Department of Veterans Affairs ("VA") instead of the 70% rating from the Army in determining his combat-related special compensation ("CRSC"). Oral Argument at 20:00-25:00.
2. He is still receiving disability retirement pay at the rank of Captain (O-3) when, since July 2015, he should be receiving disability retirement pay at the grade and rank of Major (O-4). *Id.* at 25:00-33:00.
3. He is eligible for concurrent receipt of disability retirement pay and disability pay because, factoring in leave days accrued pursuant to the Post-Deployment/Mobilization Respite Absence ("PDMRA") program, he believes that he accumulated sufficient years

of service to be eligible for Concurrent Retired and Disability Pay (“CRDP”). *Id.* at 33:00-46:00.

4. He temporarily served at the rank of Lieutenant Colonel and that, pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1372(2), his retirement grade should be Lieutenant Colonel rather than Major, *id.* at 47:00-1:02:00, and, taking this argument further, pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1372(4), his retirement grade should be Brigadier General. *Id.* at 1:03:20-1:24:00.

The Court has carefully considered the submissions by both parties and the arguments presented at oral argument and finds that Plaintiff is not entitled to any further relief on his claims. Accordingly, for the reasons set forth below, Plaintiff’s motion for judgment on the administrative record is denied, and the government’s cross-motion for judgment on the administrative record is granted.¹

BACKGROUND

A. Plaintiff’s Military Service, Temporary Disability Determination, and Initial Corrections Board Proceedings

According to the administrative record, Plaintiff joined the Army in 1994 as a Signal Support Systems Specialist. AR 416, 586. After applying in October 2003, Plaintiff became a Second Lieutenant in the Army’s Signal Corps in March 2004 and completed the Signal Officer Basic Course in October 2004. AR 40, 471, 474, 483–98, 501. The Army deployed Plaintiff a number of times from 2004 through 2013. AR at 204–205, 326, 441, 446.

From 2012 to 2013, Plaintiff worked at a training center in Kuwait, AR 41, 348, during which he was recommended for potential promotion to Major, AR 349. Plaintiff applied in September 2012 to the Position Vacancy Board (“PVB”), which is an alternative path to promotion from the standard Promotion Selection Board (“PSB”). AR 54–58, 152–156. As part of his application, Plaintiff submitted documentation that, although still a Captain, he served in a position typically held by a Major. AR 59, 61, 157, 159. However, Plaintiff was ineligible for consideration by the PVB unless he was off active duty within 120 days of the September PVB. ECF No. 73-2 at 2–3. After being given the opportunity to appear before the September PVB, Plaintiff opted ultimately to remain on active duty. *Id.* at 2.

In July 2014, U.S. Army Medical Command retained Plaintiff on active duty. AR 41. By April of 2015, an informal physical evaluation board (“PEB”) determined that he was “physically unfit” for service and “recommended a disability rating of 70 percent and placement on the [Temporary Disabled Retired List (“TDRL”)] with reexamination during December 2015.” *Id.* The PEB found that Plaintiff was 70% disabled from post-traumatic stress disorder (“PTSD”) and 10% disabled due to a joint issue in his right hip. AR 289. Plaintiff agreed with the findings and waived his right to have a formal hearing. AR 41.

¹ Plaintiff additionally filed a motion for summary judgment, ECF No. 73, which largely reiterates the claims in his motion for judgment on the administrative record. This motion is moot.

In May 2015, after he had been placed on the TDRL, the Army retired Plaintiff effective July 15, 2015. AR 41, 293. Subsequently, in October 2015, Plaintiff's name appeared on the PSB list for promotion to the rank of Major. AR 41, 242, 255. That same month, Plaintiff applied to the Army Board for Correction of Military Records ("ABCMR" or the "Board") "asking that his military records be corrected to reflect a promotion to Major in June 2015, placement on the TDRL at the rank of Major, and retroactive retirement pay at the rank of Major." Gov.'s MJAR at 7 (citing AR 39, 137, 220, 222). Plaintiff claimed that he should have appeared before the PVB in September 2012 while stationed in Kuwait. AR 222. He applied again to the ABCMR in December 2015, adding a claim premised on 10 U.S.C. § 1372. AR 224.

B. Plaintiff's Retirement Ranking and Permanent Disability Rating

On February 10, 2016, the Army's Human Resources Command ("HRC") provided an advisory opinion explaining that Plaintiff, whom it placed on the TDRL and retired because of physical disability, "could be retired in the next higher grade" if three prerequisites were met. AR 206. Plaintiff did not meet the first of three requirements because his name was "not on an approved [PSB or PVB] promotion list prior to the effective date of his retirement on 15 July 2015." *Id.* Plaintiff was, therefore, not eligible for retirement at the rank of Major according to the advisory opinion. *Id.* After Plaintiff received the advisory opinion, Plaintiff responded on March 22, 2016. AR 215. Plaintiff argued that he was entitled to have his retirement rank corrected to Major based on 10 U.S.C. §§ 1372 and 1375. AR 33–34, 43, 220. On April 10, 2017, the ABCMR denied Plaintiff's request to be retired at the rank of Major. AR 50.

While Plaintiff's retirement rank application to the ABCMR was pending, a PEB found that he was permanently disabled. AR 68–71. Plaintiff appealed this decision on December 10, 2018. *Id.* A week later, the PEB "adhere[d] to the original findings and recommendations of the informal proceedings," and determined that Plaintiff "remain[ed] unfit at 70% permanent disability retirement." AR 89. Furthermore, the PEB explained that his claims regarding concurrent receipt entitlement, the Temporary Early Retirement Authority ("TERA") program, rank and grade determinations, and calculation of active-duty days were outside the purview of the PEB. *Id.* The PEB also recommended that he discuss any further claims with his attorney from the Office of Soldier's Counsel. *Id.* In January 2019, Plaintiff waived his right to a formal PEB hearing through his then-attorney, but nonetheless requested that "his contentions [be] reviewed by the PDA to the extent they are able." AR 163. On August 23, 2019, Plaintiff was removed from the TDRL, and he was medically retired with a permanent disability rating of 70 percent. AR 7–8.

C. Proceedings in the Court and the Court's First Remand to the ABCMR

On November 13, 2019, Plaintiff submitted a request for reconsideration of the ABCMR's 2017 finding that he was not eligible for promotion in 2015 because he was retired before his name appeared on the promotion list. AR 2–99. After receiving denials from the PEB and the ABCMR, Plaintiff filed the present action on July 4, 2020. *See* ECF No. 1 at 3 ("Compl."). In his initial complaint, Plaintiff sought:

the correction of his military records in the form of back pay – to include back pay at the rank of Major rather than Captain, an adjustment to the calculation of his combat-related special compensation pay, and concurrent receipt of both VA disability and Army retirement pay, as well as correction of his military records to reflect retirement at a higher rank.

Gov.’s MJAR at 9 (citing Compl. at 3, ECF No. 1-1 at 1–2).

On February 17, 2021, the government moved to remand the action back to the ABCMR because of the discrepancy between the Board’s 2017 decision, which found that Plaintiff was properly placed on the TDRL at the rank of Captain, and the Army’s 2019 decision to remove Plaintiff from the TDRL and place him on the Permanent Disability Retired List (“PDRL”) at the rank of Major. ECF No. 21 at 1–2. According to the government’s motion to remand, “[t]here is no indication in the record of whether his retirement as a major alters the ABCMR opinion denying him any relief.” *Id.* at 2. Plaintiff joined the government’s remand request so that the ABCMR could reconsider his petition given that he was placed on the PDRL at the rank of Major. *Id.* at 1.

Several days later, the Court granted the motion to remand, directing the ABCMR to complete its review of Plaintiff’s case on or before August 23, 2021. *See* ECF No. 22. The ABCMR issued its decision on August 19, 2021, affording Plaintiff partial relief, specifically recommending that Plaintiff’s records “be corrected to reflect the retirement grade and rank of O-4/MAJ effective 25 September 2015, the date the FY15 Major Army Promotion Selection List was approved, with associated retroactive retired pay.” ECF No. 40-1 at 12. However, the ABCMR recommended denial of the section of the application that pertained to Plaintiff’s request of retroactive promotion to O-4/MAJ because the ABCMR lacked the authority to retroactively promote Plaintiff, as doing so would violate the Appointments Clause of the Constitution. *Id.* at 11–12.

D. Second Remand to the ABCMR

After the ABCMR issued its recommendation, the Court issued an order directing the parties to advise it whether further proceedings were needed after the remand. *See* ECF No. 41. The government stated that “correcting [P]laintiff’s separation records to reflect a retirement grade of Major/04 effective September 25, 2015, with associated retroactive retired pay, represents a satisfactory disposition of the case.” ECF No. 43 at 1. Plaintiff disagreed and contended that all of his grievances were not addressed by the ABCMR’s decision and that he planned to file a motion for reconsideration. *Id.* at 1–2.

Plaintiff filed a response on September 27, 2021, detailing his objections to the ABCMR’s decision. *See* ECF No. 44. On October 28, 2021, the Court again remanded the action to the ABCMR to consider whether Plaintiff was entitled to:

1. “Backpay at O-4/MAJ rate” between September 2012 to June 2015;
2. Backpay for “Retired Grade pay of (LTC) Lieutenant Colonel” under 10 U.S.C. § 1372 and/or 10 U.S.C. § 1375;

3. Any other payments under 10 U.S.C. § 1372;
4. Any other payments under 10 U.S.C. § 1375;
5. A greater percentage of pay than he is currently entitled to.

See ECF No. 45 at 1–2.

On March 2, 2022, the government filed a notice with the Court, which attached the ABCMR’s February 28, 2022, findings and recommendations. See ECF No. 61. The ABCMR concluded that “the overall merits of this case are insufficient as a basis for correction of the records of the individual concerned.” ECF No. 61-1 at 7. Specifically, the Board determined that it could not retroactively promote Plaintiff to Major (O-4) beginning in September 2012, *id.* at 5–6; he was not entitled to be retired at the rank of Lieutenant Colonel (O-5), *id.* at 6; he was not entitled to concurrent receipt of both his retired pay from the Army and disability pay from the VA (CRDP), *id.*; and Plaintiff did not demonstrate that his CRSC payments were incorrect, *id.*

After the ABCMR issued this third ruling, the Court asked the parties to report again on whether the remand accorded a satisfactory resolution to the case or if additional proceedings were necessary. See ECF No. 62. Unsurprisingly, Plaintiff did not believe that the ABCMR’s third ruling provided adequate relief. See generally ECF No. 65. The government, on the other hand, believed that Plaintiff was given all relief to which he was entitled and that the case should be dismissed. See ECF No. 66.

E. Amended Complaint and Cross Motions for Judgment on the Administrative Record

Because Plaintiff did not agree that he had been afforded proper relief, the Court set a schedule, see ECF No. 67, and on May 13, 2022, Plaintiff filed an Amended Complaint to attempt to crystallize his remaining claims, see ECF No. 70. After the government supplemented the administrative record to include recent documents, see ECF No. 71, Plaintiff moved for judgment on the administrative record, see ECF No. 72.² The government cross-moved for judgment on the administrative record. See ECF No. 77.³

After the parties had fully briefed the cross motions, the Court scheduled oral argument. See ECF No. 98. At oral argument, Plaintiff clarified the claims in his Amended Complaint and motion for judgment on the administrative record. First, Plaintiff claims that the Army improperly used a 50% disability rating from the Veterans Administration (“VA”) instead of the 70% rating from the Army in determining his CRSC payment. Oral Argument at 20:00-25:00. Second, Plaintiff contends that he receives disability retirement pay at the rank of Captain when he should have received disability retirement pay at the grade and rank of Major since July 2015.

² Plaintiff concurrently filed a motion for partial summary judgment wherein he “reassert[ed] his claim of eligibility for concurrent receipt, TERA, and/or ‘sanctuary’ under 10 U.S.C. § 12686.” Gov. MJAR at 12 (citing ECF No. 73 at 13–14).

³ Between the time that the government filed its cross-motion and the Court scheduled oral argument, Plaintiff filed a flurry of motions and notices. See, e.g., ECF Nos. 81–84, 87–88, 93–95. The Court denied these and other motions and requests by order dated December 13, 2022. ECF No. 96.

Id. at 25:00-33:00. Third, Plaintiff contends that he is eligible for CRDP. *Id.* at 33:00-46:00. Fourth, Plaintiff suggests that he temporarily served as a Lieutenant Colonel, and that, pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1372(2), his retirement grade should be Lieutenant Colonel. *Id.* at 47:00-1:02:00. Finally, Plaintiff takes the previous argument further and suggests that, pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1372(4), his retirement grade should be Brigadier General with associated backpay. *Id.* at 1:03:20-1:24:00.

The government responded to Plaintiff's claims and arguments, generally representing that Plaintiff was receiving all relief to which he is entitled and that the prior ABCMR decisions already addressed all of his claims. *Id.* at 1:45:00-2:30:00. After hearing the government's arguments, the Court indicated that it would ask the Army to gather an accounting from the Defense Finance Accounting Service ("DFAS") to determine precisely what payments Plaintiff is receiving. *Id.* at 2:18:00. Thereafter, the Court subsequently ordered the government to "file the accounting of Plaintiff's payments," ECF No. 101, which it provided on April 18, 2023, *see* ECF No. 104.

DISCUSSION

A. Legal Standard

The Court may grant a motion for judgment on the administrative record if it determines that a party has met its burden of proof based on the evidence in the record in light of the disputed and undisputed facts. *Bannum, Inc. v. United States*, 404 F.3d 1346, 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005); *A & D Fire Prot., Inc. v. United States*, 72 Fed. Cl. 126, 131 (2006). In considering a motion for judgment on the administrative record in a military pay case, the Court "will not disturb the decision of [a corrections board] unless it is arbitrary, capricious, contrary to law, or unsupported by substantial evidence." *Barnick v. United States*, 591 F.3d 1372, 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (citing *Chambers v. United States*, 417 F.3d 1218, 1227 (Fed. Cir. 2005)). It is well settled that "responsibility for determining who is fit or unfit to serve in the armed services is not a judicial province; and that courts cannot substitute their judgment for that of the military departments when reasonable minds could reach differing conclusions on the same evidence." *Heisig v. United States*, 719 F.2d 1153, 1156 (Fed. Cir. 1983) (citations omitted). Furthermore, "military administrators are presumed to act lawfully and in good faith like other public officers, and the military is entitled to substantial deference in the governance of its affairs." *Dodson v. Dept. of the Army*, 988 F.2d 1199, 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1993).

The Court will set aside a corrections board's decision if a plaintiff can demonstrate that the corrections board "entirely failed to consider an important aspect of the problem, offered an explanation for its decision that runs counter to the evidence before the agency, or [the decision] is so implausible that it could not be ascribed to a difference in view or the product of agency expertise." *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983). However, "[w]hen substantial evidence supports a board's action, and when that action is reasonable in light of all the evidence presented, the court will not disturb the result." *Pope v. United States*, 16 Cl. Ct. 637, 641 (1989) (citing *Holman v. United States*, 181 Ct. Cl. 1, 8 (1967)). The Court's review "does not require a reweighing of the evidence, but a

determination whether the conclusion being reviewed is supported by substantial evidence.” *Heisig*, 719 F.2d at 1157 (emphasis omitted).

B. Analysis

1. The ABCMR Did Not Err in Concluding that Plaintiff’s CRSC Payment Was Properly Calculated

As a general matter, “even if a veteran qualifies for both retired pay from the Department of the Army and disability benefits from the V.A., the veteran cannot receive the full amount of each because 38 U.S.C. § 5304 prohibits duplication of benefits. In such a case, the veteran may elect to waive the portion of retired pay that would be duplicative of disability benefits and, thereby, become entitled to receive the disability benefits in addition to the unwaived portion of retired pay.” *Burkins v. United States*, 112 F.3d 444, 447 (10th Cir. 1997) (citing 38 U.S.C. § 5305); *Porter v. United States*, 131 Fed. Cl. 552, 561 (2017) (“[U]nder 38 U.S.C. § 5304 and 38 C.F.R. § 3.750, a veteran who is eligible for both military retirement pay and disability compensation must generally waive his military retired pay in order to receive disability compensation.”). However, as part of the Fiscal Year 2003 and the Fiscal Year 2004 National Defense Authorization Acts,⁴ Congress enacted two concurrent receipt benefits that allow “certain Veterans to receive some measure of concurrent payments for both their retired military pay and their VA disability compensations. The two applicable programs are known as Combat Related Special Compensation (CRSC) and CRDP.” 2023 WL 5954989, at *1 (Bd. Vet. App. June 2, 2023).⁵ At issue here is Plaintiff’s contention that his CRSC monthly payment was improperly reduced because the DFAS improperly used the VA’s disability percentage. The ABCMR addressed this claim in its February 2022 decision, and it held that no “error or injustice occurred when the applicant’s CRSC payments were revised to reflect a VA rating adjustment of his associated combat related disability. If the applicant finds error in the VA disability rating, the Board recommends the applicant appeal to the VA as the Department of the Army has no authority to correct VA records.” AR 614.

“CRSC serves as a supplemental payment that functionally nullifies the bar on concurrent receipt” of retirement payments and VA disability payments. *Olive v. United States*, 165 Fed. Cl. 541, 548 (2023). It provides eligible veterans with “‘a cash benefit financially identical to what concurrent receipt would provide’ and is generally ‘equal to the amount of VA disability compensation that has been determined to be combat related.’” *Id.* (quoting Kristy N. Kamarck & Mainon A. Schwartz, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R40589, *Concurrent Receipt of Military Retired Pay and Veteran Disability* at 1 (Mar. 25, 2020) (“March 2020 CRS Report”)).⁶ Eligibility is

⁴ National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-314, 116 Stat. 2574–76 (2002); National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1511–17 (2003).

⁵ The National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. 110-181, 122 Stat. 156 (2007), provided that servicemembers medically retired pursuant to 10 U.S.C. Chapter 61 were eligible for CRSC.

⁶ In *Olive v. United States*, Judge Lettow provided a helpful illustration that shows how CRSC allows servicemembers to avoid the full VA waiver:

governed by statute, and “a veteran may obtain CRSC under 10 U.S.C. § 1413a when he ‘(1) is entitled to retired pay . . . ; and (2) has a combat-related disability.’” *Strahler v. United States*, 158 Fed. Cl. 584, 588 (2022) (quoting 10 U.S.C. § 1413a(c)(1)).

Plaintiff contends that the Army erred by reducing his CRSC monthly payment because it used his VA disability rating, which the agency lowered in March 2017. Initially, when Plaintiff applied to HRC for CRSC on November 18, 2015 “his claim for PTSD was approved for 70 percent effective August 2015.” AR 612. In October 2019, however, “HRC responded to [Plaintiff] after reviewing his claim for CRSC . . . and adjusted his claim for PTSD to 50 percent, effective 1 March 2017.” *Id.*; see also AR 790–92 (explaining how Plaintiff’s CRSC payment was reduced due to the “VA reduc[ing] [Plaintiff’s] disability rating [from] PTSD from 70% to 50%.”). According to Plaintiff, DFAS should have used the 70% disability rating that the Army set for purposes of calculating his medical disability benefit. See Pl.’s MJAR at 19 (“My Current Army Disability Percentage is 70%[.] That is [w]hat CRSC HRC used for my CRSC rating (initially) clearly that is what they should have used instead of the VA rating.”); see also Oral Argument at 11:30-25:00.

Plaintiff’s claim fails because CRSC is calculated using a servicemember’s VA disability rating. See DOD Financial Management Regulation Vol. 7B, Chap. 63 §§ 8.1, 8.2, 8.5; see also Kristy N. Kamarck, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF10594, *Defense Primer: Concurrent Receipt of Military Retired Pay and VA Disability* at 1 (Oct. 20, 2022) (“Under CRSC, the retired pay offset still applies to receive VA disability compensation; however, CRSC reimburses the member for some, or all, of the offset. The amount of CRSC depends on the percentage of the disability that is combat related (CRSC rating) and may not exceed the reduction in retired pay.”). As a result, DFAS had no choice but to reduce Plaintiff’s CRSC payment when his VA disability rating was adjusted downward. See *Porter v. United States*, 131 Fed. Cl. 552, 558 (2017) (finding no jurisdiction but explaining that “[w]ith respect to his combat-related special compensation claim, the [Board for Correction of Naval Records] stated that the reduction from 50% to 40% was required because the VA lowered the rating for one of [his] orthopedic disabilities. And because CRSC entitlements are based on VA ratings, there was no action the BCNR could take to restore [Mr. Porter’s] entitlement to payment of CRSC at the 50% rate.”) (internal quotations and citations omitted).

Additionally, because CRSC is a way for servicemembers to avoid the bar on concurrently receiving VA benefits with retirement benefits, the CRSC payment amount

For example, under the bar on concurrent receipt, a retiree entitled to \$1,500 in retired pay and \$1,000 in VA disability pay would waive \$1,000 in retired pay and receive the remaining \$500 as well as \$1,000 in disability pay. If, however, the Army determines that same . . . retiree is entitled to CRSC for half of the injuries reflected in the \$1,000 in VA disability pay, the retiree would receive \$2,000 instead — \$500 in CRSC plus \$500 in retirement pay and \$1,000 in VA disability pay. Because CRSC is assessed and disbursed after the servicemember waives the required amount of their VA benefits, it does not prevent the operation of the bar on concurrent receipt.

165 Fed. Cl. at 549 n.8 (citing March 2020 CRS Report at 5).

logically is tied to the VA's disability rating. Generally, "[a] servicemember is entitled to compensation from the DOD if he is medically retired because a 'physical disability incurred while entitled to basic pay' renders him 'unfit to perform the duties' of his office." *Mazarji v. United States*, 164 Fed. Cl. 298, 308 (2023) (citing 10 U.S.C. § 1201(a)). The Army's system "measures disability for the purpose of determining whether an individual is fit for continued service. If it finds the servicemember is not fit, he is retired or discharged, and the percentage he is assigned reflects deferred compensation for a career of service." *Id.* at 309 (internal marks and citations omitted). On the other hand, the VA disability program "assesses a servicemember's disability to reflect the average loss of earning power over time." *Id.* (internal quotation omitted). In other words, "[a]lthough both the Army and the VA use the VA Schedule for Rating Disabilities, the Army disability rating is intended to compensate the individual for interruption of a military career because of an impairment. The VA awards ratings because a medical condition affects the individual's civilian employment." *Slesinski v. United States*, 34 Fed. Cl. 159, 164 (1995).

Because the two programs serve different objectives, Army and VA disability ratings can differ. Moreover, VA ratings can change over time. While the Army "must determine an appropriate permanent disability rating before the individual can be separated from the service, the VA can evaluate a veteran throughout his or her lifetime, adjusting the percentage of disability." *Id.* Plaintiff received payments in accordance with the appropriate statutory and regulatory schemes; therefore, the Court finds that the ABCMR acted reasonably in rejecting his claim for adjustment of his CRSC monthly payment.⁷

2. Plaintiff's Retirement Benefit Has Been Properly Calculated and Disbursed

As an initial matter, "[t]o receive military disability retirement benefits, a service member determined 'unfit to perform the duties of the member's office, grade, rank, or rating because of a physical disability' must have at least 20 years of service or a disability rating greater than 30%." *Kelly v. United States*, 69 F.4th 887, 889 (Fed. Cir. 2023) (citing 10 U.S.C. § 1201(a)). On March 21, 2015, a PEB gave Plaintiff received an initial temporary disability rating of 70%, and he was placed on the TDRL. AR 611. In December 2018, the PEB reconvened and determined that Plaintiff's 70% disability rating should be made permanent. AR 612. Neither party contests Plaintiff's entitlement to permanent disability benefits nor his 70% disability rating.

Instead, Plaintiff appears to claim that he has not received the appropriate retirement pay at a level reflective of his retired pay grade, Major (O-4). Pl.'s MJAR at 8, 12; Oral Argument at 25:00-33:00. The government initially suggests that Plaintiff waived this argument because he

⁷ Although Plaintiff should have received a reduced CRSC payment as of March 2017, the record reflects that he actually received a higher payment (based on a 70% VA disability rating) from March 2017 through October 2017. AR 792, 817. As a result, it appears that Plaintiff was actually "overpaid for eight months in a total amount of \$4,000.56." AR 792. DFAS has indicated that no steps have been taken to collect this debt. *Id.* Likewise, it does not appear that the issue was brought to the attention of the ABCMR, even though it would be forbidden to act against the interest of Plaintiff. *See Doyle v. United States*, 220 Ct. Cl. 285, 311 (1979) ("It is clear the statute only confers on the Secretary [acting through correction boards] the power to correct records in favor of a serviceman and never against him.").

failed to raise it before the ABCMR. Gov.'s MJAR at 24. That argument is on solid legal ground because "[g]enerally, arguments not raised before the ABCMR are waived." *Pillette v. United States*, 675 F. App'x 1006, 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2017); *see also* AR 609 (ABCMR decision listing six requests by Plaintiff that do not include whether he has received the proper disability retirement benefit). Regardless of whether the argument was waived, the Court can readily conclude that the supplement to the administrative record, ECF No. 102, provides clear evidence demonstrating that Plaintiff has received payment in accordance with the ABCMR's determination to adjust his pay grade to Major (O-4). Therefore, Plaintiff has not shown that the Board erred. *See Pope*, 16 Cl. Ct. at 641 ("When substantial evidence supports the board's action, and when that action is reasonable in light of all the evidence presented, the court will not disturb the result.") (citations omitted).

For service members who are retired for permanent disability under 10 U.S.C. § 1201, retirement pay is calculated pursuant to 10 U.S.C. §§ 1401, *et seq.* Under these provisions, Plaintiff's retirement "payment is determined by [his] monthly base pay at the time of separation and his combined disability rating." *Mazarji*, 164 Fed. Cl. at 309. To calculate the base pay for purposes of retirement pay, "the military will average the highest thirty-six months of basic pay." *Rempfer v. United States*, No. 23-56 C, 2023 WL 4399991, at *2 (Fed. Cl. July 7, 2023) (citing 10 U.S.C. § 1407); *see also* AR 829, 850-54 (referring to this calculation as the "High 36 Average"). It then multiplies the monthly base pay figure by the applicable multiplier from 10 U.S.C. § 1401(a), which provides that "the retired pay multiplier is either 2.5 percent times the years of service creditable for computing retired pay or the percentage of disability awarded by the military service at retirement." DOD Financial Management Regulation Vol. 7B, Chap. 1, ¶ 2.3.1. The product of the base pay and the multiplier yields the total monthly payment for a servicemember retired due to permanent disability. 10 U.S.C. § 1401(a); *see also Porter*, 131 Fed. Cl. at 561.

As explained in the record, Plaintiff was retired and placed on the TDRL effective July 15, 2015, at the rank of Captain with a 70% disability rating and calculated service time of 18 years, 2 months, and 28 days (for the purpose of determining disability pay). AR 828-29. On August 27, 2019, Plaintiff was removed from the TDRL and retired permanently with the same 70% Army disability rating. AR 829-30. Once the disability rating was determined, DFAS properly calculated Plaintiff's monthly disability payment based on "Method A," which is the product of Plaintiff's High-36 average multiplied by his disability percentage. AR 829. As of July 15, 2015, Plaintiff's High-36 average was \$6,581.16. *Id.* Method A, or use of Plaintiff's disability rating as the applicable multiplier, (\$6,581.16 x .70) yielded a monthly payment of \$4,606.00⁸ effective July 15, 2015. AR 830.⁹

⁸ Technically, the monthly payment calculation was \$4,606.81, but that result is rounded down pursuant to DoD Financial Management Regulation, Vol. 7B, Chapter 3, ¶ 2.9.1.

⁹ "Method B" required DFAS to take Plaintiff's High-36 average and multiply it "by the product of 2.5% times the retiree's years of service for disability retired pay." AR 829-30. This calculation resulted in a lower monthly payment for Plaintiff, so it was not used. AR 289-330; *see also* 10 U.S.C. § 1401(b) ("If a person would otherwise be entitled to retired pay computed under more than one formula of the table . . . , the person is entitled to be paid under the applicable formula that is most favorable to him.").

Initially, Plaintiff's High-36 Average and his corresponding monthly retirement benefit were calculated based on his rank of Captain (O-3). AR 828–29. However, the ABCMR's Decision from August 2021 retired Plaintiff at the pay grade of a Major (O-4) effective September 25, 2015, which was several months after Plaintiff was placed on the TDRL. *See* ECF No. 40-1 at 11–12. Although the ABCMR was concerned that it was “‘speculative,’ to conclude he would have been issued promotion orders because he was not serving in a MAJ / O-4 position,” the Board nonetheless “recommended relief be granted and that the applicant's DD Form 214 be corrected to reflect the retirement grade and rank of MAJ based on promotion selection.” ECF No. 40-1 at 11. Later documentation reflected that DFAS adjusted its records in the payment system to reflect the change as of July 15, 2015, the day Plaintiff was placed on the TDRL, where he remained until he was retired permanently for disability. AR 830, 909. Although Plaintiff was now retired at Major (O-4), this designation had little practical effect on his permanent retirement payment:

The change of his grade from Captain (O-3) to Major (O-4) as reflected in the corrected records resulted in the increase of his basic pay for one day (July 15, 2015), which was considered in computing his High 36 Average, which increased from \$6,581.16 to \$6,581.75 The result was that the gross military retired pay being paid to him increased from \$5,275.00 to \$5,277.00 effective February 2022. This amount is arrived at by using the High 36 Average of \$6,581.75 x 0. 70 (percentage of disability) = \$4,607.22, rounded down to \$4,607.00 for his gross retired pay entitlement upon retirement in July 2015. Cost of living adjustments that took effect after the July 2015 retirement date increased that amount to \$5,277.00.

AR 831 (internal footnote omitted).

In short, because Plaintiff's pay grade was that of a Major effective July 15, 2015, the same day that he was placed on the TDRL, he was only paid as a Major (O-4) for one day of his High 36 Average. As a result, his retroactive increase in pay grade resulted in his monthly retirement payment increasing from \$4,606.00 to \$4,607.00. *Id.* Due to cost-of-living adjustments made after July 2015, Plaintiff's monthly payment with the greater High 36 Average was \$5,277.00, compared to \$5,275.00 without the one-day payment as a Major (O-4). *Id.* Therefore, even though Plaintiff mistakenly believes that he is not getting the correct disability retirement payment, the record reflects that DFAS has properly calculated and disbursed his disability retirement payment. AR 827–40.¹⁰

To the extent that Plaintiff seeks retroactive promotion to 2012 and associated backpay based on his eligibility to appear before the PVB, *see* Pl.'s MJAR at 14–16, that claim also fails. While Plaintiff was stationed at a training center in Kuwait, he applied for the September 2012

¹⁰ Based on the ABCMR's 2021 decision that led to a slight increase in Plaintiff's High 36 Average, the Army owed Plaintiff a small sum of backpay, which it provided to Plaintiff. *See* AR 831 (“Additionally, it was determined that [Plaintiff] was owed \$80.50 in retroactive military retired pay for the period July 16, 2015, to January 31, 2022, which was paid to him in February 2022.”); *see also* AR 912.

PVB.¹¹ AR 41, 438. A representative from HRC informed Plaintiff that, to be considered for promotion by a PVB, he had to be off active duty within 120 days of the date on which the PVB would convene. ECF No. 73-2 at 2–3; *see also* Army Regulation 135-155 ¶ 2-12(b)(2). Although given the opportunity to end his active duty service and appear before the PVB, Plaintiff opted to stay on active duty. ECF No. 73-2 at 2.

The Board’s February 2022 decision found that it “cannot retroactively promote [Plaintiff] to MAJ/04 as requested (either through a Position Vacancy Board or otherwise) because the ABCMR lacks the authority to promote officers and to do so would violate the Appointments Clause of the United States Constitution.” AR 614. Indeed, the ABCMR detailed Army Regulation 135-155 ¶ 2-12, which governs PVBs in the U.S. Army Reserve Troop Program. AR 620–21. The “PVB system is designed to promote officers to fill vacancies in [U.S. Army Reserve] units that cannot be filled by local commanders with qualified officers of the authorized grade.” Army Regulation 135-155, ¶ 2-12. The applicable regulations set the rules “to determine if a valid position vacancy exists,” *id.* at ¶ 2-12(a), and also provides a litany of “promotion consideration eligibility requirements,” *id.* at ¶ 2-12(b). Additionally, the PVB’s recommendations are statutorily required to be approved by the President. *See* 10 U.S.C. § 12203(a) (“Appointments of reserve officers in commissioned grades of lieutenant colonel and commander or below . . . shall be made by the President alone.”); *see also* 10 U.S.C. § 14111(a).

Like the ABCMR, the Court lacks authority to retroactively promote Plaintiff. *See United States v. Testan*, 424 U.S. 392, 402 (1976) (“The claim, instead, is that each has been denied the benefit of a position to which he should have been, but was not, appointed. The established rule is that one is not entitled to the benefit of a position until he has been duly appointed to it.”); *see also Stein v. United States*, 121 Fed. Cl. 248, 278–79 (2015) (“Regardless, the court lacks the authority to promote plaintiff . . . ‘[i]t is well-settled that the promotion of military officers is not a power granted this court.’” (citing *Miller v. United States*, 119 Fed. Cl. 717, 730 (2015))).¹² The Court finds that Plaintiff is receiving the proper retirement benefit and

¹¹ The government explains that reserve officers can either be promoted through the standard PSB or the less commonly used PVB. Gov.’s MJAR at 5 n.3; *see also* Army Regulation 135-155 ¶¶ 2-11, 2-12.

¹² This case is similar to *Poole v. United States*, in which a member of the Virginia Army National Guard also did not timely leave active duty to pursue a promotion. 324 F. App’x 889 (Fed. Cir. 2009). There, the plaintiff was actually promoted to Major in his reserve status, with eligibility beginning on September 22, 1993, but “he could not accept his promotion immediately without leaving active duty.” *Id.* at 890. Poole decided instead to remain on active duty until he was placed on the TDRL on November 1, 1996, and he was later permanently retired at the rank of Major. *Id.* The plaintiff sought retroactive promotion dating back to 1993, but the Court, after reviewing Army Regulation 135-155, explained that “[t]he effective date of promotion is the date the officer is eligible for pay and allowances”; therefore, the plaintiff’s eligibility for Major pay began on November 1, 1996. *Id.* at 891 (citing Army Regulation 135-155 ¶ 4-19 (1994)). Likewise, here, for reserve vacancies, “[t]he effective date and date of promotion will be no earlier than the approval date of the board, the date of Senate confirmation (if required), or the date the officer is assigned to the position, whichever is later.” Army Regulation 135-155 ¶ 3-3(a)(2)(a). As in *Poole*, these rules determine Plaintiff’s promotion date, but even more problematic for Plaintiff, he was not even promoted by a PVB and did not go through the process at all. Promoting Plaintiff to Major retroactively to July 2012 would require pure speculation by the Court that Plaintiff would meet the numerable criteria and gain the necessary approval of the PVB and the President.

that the ABCMR did not commit error in refusing to retroactively promote Plaintiff to Major effective July 2012.

3. The Board Did Not Err in Determining Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Retroactive Promotion and Back Pay Pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1372

Additionally, Plaintiff contends that he is eligible for retroactive promotion and backpay at the rank of Lieutenant Colonel as of September 2015. ECF No. 70 (“Am. Compl.”) at 13, 17; Pl.’s MJAR at 14, 21; Oral Argument at 47:00-1:00:02. In its 2022 decision, the ABCMR considered whether Plaintiff was entitled to “[b]ackpay at the rank of [Lieutenant Colonel] under the provisions of Title 10, United States Code, section 1372 or 1375 from June 2015 to current.” AR 609. It concluded that

[t]he record is void of evidence that he was ever promoted to or was entitled to or eligible for promotion to LTC/O-5. Per regulation and law, an officer must meet the qualifications for promotion to LTC/O-5, including four years’ time in grade as an MAJ/O-4. There is insufficient evidence that the applicant met the eligibility qualifications for this promotion.

AR 614. The government suggests that Plaintiff abandoned his request for backpay at the rank of Lieutenant Colonel in his response brief. ECF No. 92 at 2 n.1. However, during oral argument, Plaintiff contended forcefully that he was entitled to not only retroactive pay at the rank of Lieutenant Colonel pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1372(2), but also that he was entitled to similar backpay at the rank of Brigadier General under 10 U.S.C. § 1372(4). Oral Argument at 47:00-1:24:00.

Pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1372, a service member retired for medical disability or placed on the TDRL is entitled to be retired at the highest of the following:

- (1) The grade or rank in which he is serving on the date when his name is placed on the temporary disability retired list or, if his name was not carried on that list, on the date when he is retired.
- (2) The highest temporary grade or rank in which he served satisfactorily, as determined by the Secretary of the armed force from which he is retired.
- (3) The permanent regular or reserve grade to which he would have been promoted had it not been for the physical disability for which he is retired and which was found to exist as a result of a physical examination.
- (4) The temporary grade to which he would have been promoted had it not been for the physical disability for which he is retired, if eligibility for that promotion was required to be based on cumulative years of service or years of service in grade and the disability was discovered as a result of a physical examination.

Thus, clause (2) is relevant to Plaintiff’s claim regarding to promotion to Lieutenant Colonel, and clause (4) is relevant to Plaintiff’s claim regarding promotion to Brigadier General.

For purposes of clause (2) and Plaintiff's claim that he entitled to promotion to the rank of Lieutenant Colonel, "[t]he statute does not specify what constitutes the 'highest temporary grade or rank in which [a service member served] satisfactorily,' delegating to the Secretary of the Army the power to prescribe further regulations on the matter." *Rajpaul v. United States*, 150 Fed. Cl. 87, 92 (2020). Pursuant to Army Regulation 15-80 ¶ 3-2(a), the highest active duty grade "is the grade to which a Soldier was actually promoted and paid pursuant to a lawful promotion [I]t does not include merely being in a promotable status or serving in, 'acting,' or holding a position or job title authorized at a higher grade, such as acting first sergeant or acting sergeant major." Therefore, because Plaintiff was not actually promoted to Lieutenant Colonel, the Court cannot find that the ABCMR erred when it concluded that Plaintiff was not eligible for retroactive retirement pay at the rank of Lieutenant Colonel. See *Smith v. Sec'y of the Army*, 384 F.3d 1288, 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (the Military Pay Act, 37 U.S.C. § 204, "does not give rise to a right to the pay of the higher rank for which the plaintiff was not selected" because "a service member is entitled only to the salary of the rank to which he is appointed and in which he serve[d]").

The Federal Circuit addressed a similar argument in *Campbell v. United States*, in which the plaintiff sought a higher retirement payment based on the fact that he "temporarily performed the duties of his former commander's colonel-designated position for several months." No. 2022-1382, 2022 WL 2824674 at *1 (Fed. Cir. July 20, 2022). Like Plaintiff, Campbell was never considered by a promotions board, and Campbell was medically retired at the rank of Lieutenant Colonel. *Id.* After Judge Coster Williams rejected Campbell's promotion claim because a promotion board never actually considered him before the Army medically retired him, the Federal Circuit affirmed:

Here, Mr. Campbell argues that, under 10 U.S.C. § 1372, the highest grade at which he served was colonel. Section 1372 dictates what grade a service member is entitled to upon retirement for physical disability. Section 1372(2) specifies that a service member is entitled to "[t]he highest temporary grade or rank in which he served satisfactorily, as determined by the Secretary of the armed force from which he is retired." Mr. Campbell argues that because he temporarily performed the duties of a colonel-designated role, he is entitled to the grade of colonel upon retirement. We do not agree. Although "temporary grade or rank" is not expressly defined, context makes clear it refers to grades or ranks acquired by promotion. For example, § 1372(4) entitles a veteran to the temporary grade "to which he would have been promoted" but for his disability. 10 U.S.C. § 1372(4); see also *id.* § 1212(a)(D) (granting disability severance pay based on the "temporary grade or rank to which [the veteran] would have been promoted"). Temporarily performing the duties of a role authorized for a particular grade or rank is not the same as being promoted to that temporary grade or rank. Thus, while Mr. Campbell temporarily performed the duties of a colonel-designated position, he did not serve in the temporary grade or rank of colonel, as required by § 1372(2). That understanding is consistent with our well-established case law holding that in challenges to the military's decision not to promote a veteran, "the Military Pay Act ordinarily does not give rise to a right to the pay of the higher rank for which plaintiff was not selected." It also coincides with the Army's long-standing interpretation of the

similar term “highest grade served” to mean “[t]he highest grade to which an individual on active duty was actually and lawfully promoted and paid. It does not include . . . serving in a position authorized a higher grade than actually held.” Mr. Campbell served in a position authorized a higher grade, but he was never actually lawfully promoted to colonel. Therefore, he does not fall within § 1372(2).

Id. (citations omitted).¹³ In this matter, Plaintiff was also never lawfully promoted to Lieutenant Colonel and, therefore, like Campbell, 10 U.S.C. § 1372(2) does not apply.

At oral argument, Plaintiff seemed to suggest that he temporarily served at the rank of Lieutenant Colonel (like the plaintiff in *Campbell*). Oral Argument at 57:00-1:03:20. In support of this claim, he referred the Court to officer evaluation reports (“OERs”) contained in the administrative record. *See* AR 17–18. However, neither the 2008-2009 OER nor other annual OERs support this claim. AR 13–20. Although the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 OERs advised that Plaintiff should be promoted to Major, Plaintiff was never promoted to Major (he was retroactively given an increase in pay grade to Major by the ABCMR effective 2015). AR 9–10, 13–14. Regardless, even if he temporarily served at the rank of Major (with enough years to potentially become a Lieutenant Colonel) or briefly took a post that performed the duties of a Lieutenant Colonel, Plaintiff still cannot receive increased retirement pay pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1372(2). *Campbell*, 2022 WL 2824674 at *2 (“Thus, while Mr. Campbell temporarily performed the duties of a colonel-designated position, he did not serve in the temporary grade or rank of colonel, as required by § 1372(2).”). Therefore, the ABCMR acted reasonably in finding that there was insufficient evidence that Plaintiff met the requirements for promotion to Lieutenant Colonel. *See Rajpaul*, 150 Fed. Cl. at 93 (“The Board’s conclusion that [the plaintiff] was not serving in a temporary grade of E-8 at the time of his separation is supported by substantial evidence, consistent with military regulations, and is reasonable in light of the evidence presented. Therefore, the Court ‘will not disturb the result.’” (citing *Pope*, 16 Cl. Ct. at 641)).

Similar reasons prevent Plaintiff from prevailing on his claim that he is entitled to retroactive promotion and backpay at the rank of Brigadier General. Plaintiff asks the Court to make assumptions about the rank and grade he would have obtained if given the opportunity, Oral Argument at 1:05:20, but this is a step the Court cannot take. In support of his Brigadier General argument, Plaintiff asserts that his entitlement to higher pay is based on clause (4). This clause provides that a retirement grade can be as high as “[t]he temporary grade to which he would have been promoted had it not been for the physical disability for which he is retired, *if eligibility for that promotion was required to be based on cumulative years of service or years of service in grade* and the disability was discovered as a result of a physical examination.” 10 U.S.C. § 1372(4) (emphasis added).

¹³ In *Campbell*, the Federal Circuit also distinguished *Friestedt v. United States*, 173 Ct. Cl. 447 (1965), which Plaintiff cites in support of his 10 U.S.C. § 1372(2) argument, Am Compl. at 6, 9; Pl.’s MJAR at 8–9, 11, 20, 21. *Campbell*, 2022 WL 2824674, at *3. The circuit explained that “plaintiff in *Friestedt* was actually promoted to a higher rank before his release from active duty,” whereas Campbell, like Plaintiff here, “was never promoted to colonel, temporarily or permanently.” *Id.* at *3.

But Plaintiff had not been selected, let alone nominated, for promotion to Lieutenant Colonel or Brigadier General at the time of his placement on the TDRL or his permanent retirement. Standing alone, this prevents Plaintiff from prevailing on this claim. *See Campbell*, 2022 WL 2824674, at *3 (finding the plaintiff did not “fall within § 1372(3) or (4) . . . [because] Mr. Campbell had not been selected for a permanent or temporary promotion before he was medically retired, so he would not have been promoted to colonel absent his physical disability.”). In addition to the fact that the Court cannot assume that Plaintiff would have been promoted if he had not become physically disabled, the rank of Brigadier General is not one which is “based on cumulative years of service or years of service in grade.” 10 U.S.C. § 1372(4). As a result, the Court must find that Plaintiff’s claim for retroactive retirement at the rank of Brigadier General, although not specifically raised before the ABCMR, obviously must fail.

4. The Board Did Not Err in Determining that Plaintiff is Ineligible for CRDP

Finally, Plaintiff contends that the Army and DFAS failed to correctly calculate his time in service. Am. Compl. at 8, 10, 17; Pl.’s MJAR at 10, 21–22. The administrative record shows that Plaintiff’s qualified time in service for retirement purposes is 19 years, 3 months, and 13 days.¹⁴ *See, e.g.*, AR 631. According to Plaintiff, DFAS should have added PDMRA leave days that he accrued to appropriately determine his base pay service time. Pl.’s MJAR at 22; Oral Argument at 33:00-46:00. Plaintiff contends that once his PDMRA days are added to his time in service, he will be eligible for CRDP and thus entitled to concurrent payments for medical retirement from the Army and disability from the VA. Am. Compl. at 10, 17; Pl.’s MJAR at 22.¹⁵

CRDP, like the CRSC program in which Plaintiff participates, is a program that permits concurrent receipt of retirement payments from the Army and disability payments from the VA. *See* 10 U.S.C. § 1414. Authorized by the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No.108-136, 117 Stat. 1511–17 (2003), retirees were able to receive, “for the first time, actual concurrent receipt of retired pay and veteran disability compensation for retirees with at least a 50% disability.” March 2020 CRS Report at 8. The statute authorizing CRDP, however, limits compensation by servicemembers who are medically retired pursuant to chapter 61 of title 10. Those servicemembers retired due to permanent disability with less than 20 years of service, such as Plaintiff, are ineligible for CRDP, 10 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2), while service members with 20 years of service or more are entitled to CRDP with an offset applied, 10 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(1).

¹⁴ Plaintiff contends that this number should actually be 19 years, 3 months, and 27 days. Pl.’s MJAR at 21. However, regardless of whether Plaintiff or the Army is correct, as will be explained, this dispute regarding days of service does not make a difference for purposes of Plaintiff’s PDMRA-based argument.

¹⁵ Because Plaintiff is medically retired, the ABCMR concluded he is not eligible for CRDP. AR 614. However, as the Government points out in its cross-MJAR, this is not entirely correct—some military members retired pursuant to chapter 61 of title 10 are, in fact, entitled to CRDP. *See* Gov.’s MJAR at 12 n.6; *see also* 10 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(1). Nonetheless, the ABCMR’s incorrect statement appears to be a harmless error.

Based on the record before it, the Court cannot find error in the portion of the ABCMR's February 2022 decision, which found Plaintiff was not entitled to CRDP as a medical retiree. *See* AR 614. The calculation of time served in the record demonstrates that Plaintiff is ineligible because he is a disability retiree with less than 20 years of service. AR 84; *see* 10 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2); *see also* Defense Finance and Accounting Service, *Concurrent Military Retired Pay and VA Disability Compensation* (July 17, 2023) ("A member who was retired under Chapter 61 for disability and who did not have 20 years or more of service creditable under 10 U.S.C. § 1405, or 20 years of service computed under 10 U.S.C. § 12732 at the time of retirement, is not eligible to receive VA Disability Compensation and military disability retired pay concurrently.").

Although difficult to completely piece together, it appears that Plaintiff contends his time in service should be re-calculated to add additional leave he allegedly accrued pursuant to the PDMRA program. Pl.'s MJAR at 12–13. However, according to Plaintiff's own argument, these days of leave would not result in him having over twenty years of service. *Id.* For example, in his MJAR, Plaintiff contends that adding the PDMRA leave to his service time would only result in an additional 204 days of service. But 204 days of additional service is insufficient to increase his 19 years, 3 months, and 13 days of service to over 20 years of service as is required to be eligible for CRDP. In fact, according to Plaintiff's own calculations, adding the PDMRA leave only results in his service time increasing to 19 years, 10 months, and 5 days. AR 641. Therefore, even if Plaintiff was correct that he should have received service credit for his PDMRA leave, it still would not take him across the required 20 years of service threshold to be eligible for CRDP.¹⁶ Accordingly, the Court cannot find that the Board erred in not correcting Plaintiff's record to make him eligible for CRDP.¹⁷

¹⁶ Originally, Plaintiff's PDMRA argument was mixed in with an argument regarding his eligibility for Temporary Early Retirement Authority (TERA). However, Plaintiff's TERA argument does not help his PDMRA argument. As the government notes, "[t]he ABCMR did not make a specific finding regarding the calculation of MAJ (RET) Hutchinson's time in active service and whether that calculation would render him eligible for the Temporary Early Retirement Authority (TERA), as it found he was entirely ineligible for TERA due to his medical retirement." Gov.'s MJAR at 3. Because the ABCMR correctly decided that Plaintiff is ineligible for TERA, AR 614; Gov.'s MJAR at 20–22, and Plaintiff acknowledged that any claim regarding TERA was moot, Oral Argument at 33:00, Plaintiff's TERA argument does not enhance his PDMRA-related claims. Plaintiff also advised that any claims arising under 10 U.S.C. §§ 1372(3) and 1375 were likewise moot. Oral Argument at 7:30–11:15.

¹⁷ Furthermore, Plaintiff is ineligible for CRDP because he is already receiving CRSC, a different mechanism by which he can receive both medical retirement and VA benefits. *See* 10 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1). According to 10 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1), even if Plaintiff was entitled to CRDP in addition to CRSC, he may only receive one form of the special concurrent compensation. *See also* DoD Financial Management Regulation Vol. 7B, Ch. 63 ¶ 3.2 ("The law states that a member eligible for both CRSC . . . and CRDP . . . may not receive both, but must elect which compensation to receive."). By statute, if Plaintiff is eligible for both CRSC and CRDP, he must make an election to receive one, 10 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1), but annually there is an open season in which a servicemember may change this election, 10 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2).

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff's motion for judgment on the administrative record is **DENIED** and the government's cross-motion is **GRANTED**. In addition, Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment, ECF No. 73, and his motion for a hearing, ECF No. 107, are both **DENIED** as moot. The Clerk shall enter judgment accordingly.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

s/ Zachary N. Somers
ZACHARY N. SOMERS
Judge

Appendix E:

The filed Rule 28(j) letter referencing

Soto and *Feliciano*. July 29th 2025

Claimant-Appellant **AMENDED RULE 28(J) LETTER**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

2024-1269

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR. (π)
G. Baldwin: (House of Hutchinson): man

[Plaintiff/ π] Claimant -Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES [Defendant / Δ] et'al
People in Key Roles of Secretary of the Army
(PDA) Physical Disability Agency,
(HRC) Human Resources Command
(ABMCR) Army Board of Military Corrections

Defendant-Appellee.

**RULE 28(J) AMENDED LETTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY AND
PRESERVATION NOTICE**

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:20-cv-00895-ZNS, Judge
Zachary N. Somers.

Date: July 29, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

For GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR

Baldwin:man:beneficiary – House of Hutchinson

Date in time for this effort July 25, 2025

commonlawarbitration@gmail.com

Main 678 653 0237

Main2 404 721 2276

To the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit:

Dear Clerk:

This letter is submitted pursuant to **Rule 28(j)** to supplement the record and preserve judicial error for potential certiorari before the Supreme Court. The Court's denial of rehearing en banc and oral argument (Document 79, filed July 28, 2025) occurred despite binding authority and clear factual errors presented in the record. The purpose of this letter is not to request reconsideration, but to place the Court on notice of new controlling authority and material omissions that render the panel's June 6, 2025 opinion legally defective.

I. Binding Supreme Court Precedents Ignored by the Panel

1. **Soto v. United States**, 602 U.S. ____ (2025) (decided June 2025):

Soto held that *Combat-Related Special Compensation (CRSC)* must be calculated using military records and disability ratings, not VA determinations alone. The panel opinion ignored this binding authority and failed to apply Plaintiff-Appellant's 70% in-service disability rating and DBQ (Nov. 13, 2018), unlawfully affirming a reduced CRSC.

2. **Feliciano v. Department of Transportation**, 601 U.S. ____ (2025) (decided April 30, 2025):

Feliciano affirmed that paid military leave is a statutory entitlement under federal law and cannot be limited by agency discretion. This precedent applies directly to Plaintiff-Appellant's **252 days of PDMRA** and **46 days of accrued leave**, which were never properly credited or paid under 10 U.S.C. §§ 701 and 12686.

II. Denial of Rehearing and Oral Argument Without Addressing Statutory Mandates

Despite these binding authorities, the Court issued a per curiam denial of rehearing and oral argument without discussing:

- The governing statute **10 U.S.C. § 1401**, which mandates retirement pay be calculated under the **most favorable method**
- The service-verified time of **19 years, 4 months, and 22 days**, as documented in ECF 30-1, p. 97
- Additional qualifying time under federal orders: **252 days of PDMRA** and **46 days of leave**
- Entitlement under **10 U.S.C. § 1372**, including both **temporary and permanent grade advancement**, and
- Sanctuary protections under **10 U.S.C. § 12686** and case law such as *Bond v. United States*, which prohibit involuntary separation without a waiver

The panel's failure to reconcile or mention these controlling statutes and facts constitutes **constructive fraud upon the court** and an **evidentiary failure under Rule 401, 403, and 1002** of the Federal Rules of Evidence.

III. Public Trust, Transparency, and Procedural Integrity Compromised

The panel opinion failed to identify a single judge by name, avoided discussion of the Plaintiff-Appellant's prevailing claims in the lower court, and **rubber-stamped** contested facts and **fraud** on our nation's highest courts that can be proven without forcing the government to meet its evidentiary burden. These omissions:

- Violate core due process principles
- Undermine transparency and the right to meaningful appellate review

— Contradict the **Party Presentation Doctrine**, which requires courts to adjudicate only the issues properly raised and documented

IV. Conclusion and Notice of Preservation

This letter is submitted to preserve for the record that:

— The Court had notice of **controlling Supreme Court precedent** (Soto and Feliciano) prior to issuing Document 75

— The government's factual assertions were demonstrably contradicted by its own records (e.g., DA Form 5016, ECF 30-1, pg. 97)

— The panel ignored federal disability statutes, retirement protections, and leave entitlements in violation of due process

— The failure to address any of the **four qualifying retirement paths** and to apply **Title 10 mandates** justifies review by a higher court

This letter is respectfully submitted for the purpose of **preserving judicial error, procedural violations, and constructive fraud for Supreme Court review.**

Thank you for your consideration of this amended supplemental authority.

Date: July 29, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

For GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR

Baldwin:man:beneficiary – House of Hutchinson

Date in time for this effort: July 25, 2025

commonlawarbitration@gmail.com

Main 678 653 0237

Main2 404 721 2276

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

“i” hereby certify that on July 29, 2025, I electronically filed the foregoing Appellant's amended supplemental authority with the Clerk of the Court for the United States Court of Appeals for the

Federal Circuit by using the appellate CM/ECF system. Participants in the case who are registered CM/ECF users will be served by the appellate CM/ECF system on the Administrative

Record

Date: July 29, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

For GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR

Baldwin:man:beneficiary – House of Hutchinson

Date in time for this effort: July 25, 2025

commonlawarbitration@gmail.com

Main 678 653 0237

Main2 404 721 2276

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that this response complies with the requirements of Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27(d)(2) and 32(a)(7). This response contains [938] words, excluding the parts of the document exempted by Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f).

This document has been prepared in a proportionally spaced typeface using [Microsoft word] in 12-point Times New Roman font.

Date: July 29, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

For GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR

Baldwin:man:beneficiary – House of Hutchinson

Date in time for this effort: July 25, 2025

commonlawarbitration@gmail.com

Main 678 653 0237

Main2 404 721 2276

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 33.1(h), I certify that this petition for a writ of certiorari complies with the type-volume limitation and formatting requirements of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States.

This petition has been prepared in **Century Schoolbook 12-point font**, in compliance with Rule 33.1(b), and contains approximately **3,195 words**, excluding the parts exempted by Rule 33.1(d) (cover, tables, appendices, and certificate pages).

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR
Priest G. Baldwin – House of Hutchinson
2727 Skyview Dr #1337
Lithia Springs Ga 30122
commonlawarbitration@gmail.com
Main 678 653 0237
Main2 404 721 2276

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this October 21st, 2025, I served one copy of the foregoing [Petition] for a Writ of Certiorari, including all appendix materials, by certified U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on the following:

Solicitor General of the United States
Room 5614
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

As required by Supreme Court Rule 29, I further certify that 1 original and 10 copies of the petition and appendix were submitted to the Clerk of the Supreme Court of the United States at:

Clerk of the Court
Supreme Court of the United States
1 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20543

GEORGE BALDWIN HUTCHINSON JR
Priest G. Baldwin – House of Hutchinson
2727 Skyview Dr #1337
Lithia Springs Ga 30122
commonlawarbitration@gmail.com
Main 678 653 0237
Main2 404 721 2276